PN-T1359
TCM Period 2024
9/25/2024

Operation Number:
TCM Cycle:
Last Update:

O IDB

Results Matrix

Inter-American Development Bank - IDB

Outcomes
Outcome: 1 The objective of the TC is to validate the hypothesis that Al tutoring positively impacts the reading skills of students and th
e adoption of ATAL and Al tools among teachers.
Indicators Flags* Unit of Measure  Baseline B?::r“e Means of verification 2024 2025 2026 2027 EOP
1.1 Positive impact on students from the Randomized Controlled 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.20
student treatment group, showing at least Number 0.00 2024 Ta.nl omized Lontrolie 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.20
0.2 standard deviations improvement in ra 0.00
1.2 Positive impact on teachers from the Randomized Controlled 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.20
teacher treatment group, showing at least Number 0.00 2024 Ta."l omized Lontrolle 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.20
0.2 standard deviations improvement in ra 0.00
FCRF Indicator
Outputs: Annual Physical and Financial Progress
1 Development of an IA-Tutor for students to measure literacy skills and provide feedback Physical Progress Financial Progress
Outputs Output Description Unit of Measure Baseline Baseline Year Means of verification 2024 2025 2026 2027 EOP 2024 2025 2026 2027
1.1 Diagnostics and assessments Census Evaluation of  Diagnostics (#) 2024 Reports published in P 1 2 3 P 45000 45000
completed Student Literacy. IDB's library.
Administered to the P(a) 1 2 3  P(a) 45000 45000
entire study population
at the beginning and A 0 A
1.2 New databases created Al-Tutor for Students.  Databases (#) 2024 Data base uploaded. P 1 1 2 P 66250 66250
Personal tutor
providing P(a) 1 1 2 P(a) 66250 66250
assessments,
feedback, and real- A 0 A
1.3 Experimental impact evaluation (ex-  Results of the Evaluation Final 2024 Reports published in P 0 1 1 P 3750 3750
ante or ex-post) performed Experiments. Report (#) IDB's library or scientific
Technical documents journal. P(a) 0 1 1  P(a) 3750 3750
describing the
technology processes, A 0 A
2 Development of an IA-Tutor for teachefs to iﬁcréase usé énd adoption of ATAL’s materials Physical Progress Financial Progress
Outputs Output Description Unit of Measure Baseline Baseline Year  Means of verification 2024 2025 2026 2027 EOP 2024 2025 2026 2027
2.1 Surveys conducted Perception Survey on  Surveys (#) 2024 Reports published in P 1 2 3 P 22500 22500
ATAL and Al Tools for IDB's library.
Teachers. P(a) 1 2 3  P(a) 22500 22500
Administered to the
entire study population A 0 A
2.2 New databases created Al-Tutor for Teachers. ' Databases (#) 2024 Data base uploaded. P 1 1 2 P 22500 22500
Personal tutor
providing information P(a) 1 1 2  P(a) 22500 22500
on ATAL classes and
assessments. A 0 A
2.3 Newsletters published Informative Newsletters (#) 2024 Newsletters sent to the 3 10 10 20 P 27500 27500
Newsletters for teachers of the respective
Teachers. Randomly treatment group. P(a) 10 10 20 P(a) 27500 27500
distributed newsletters
covering practical A 0 A
Other Cost
Total Cost 2024 2025 2026 2027
P $187,500.00 $187,500.00
P(a) $187,500.00  $187,500.00
A

r{:RF Indicator r"Starldard Cutpul Indicator

EOP
90000
90000

0
132500
132500

0

7500

7500

EOP
45000

45000

45000

45000

55000

55000

Total Cost

Theme

Education

Education

Education

Theme

Education

Education

Education

$375,000.00
$375,000.00

Fund

W2F

W2E

W2F

Fund

W2F

W2F

W2E

Flags

Flags



