

Operation Number: TCM Cycle: Last Update: PN-T1359 TCM Period 2024 9/25/2024

Results Matrix

Outcomes

Outcome: 1 The objective of the TC is to validate the hypothesis that Al tutoring positively impacts the reading skills of students and th e adoption of ATAL and AI tools among teachers. Baseline Baseline Means of verification Indicators Unit of Measure 2024 2025 2026 2027 EOP 1.1 Positive impact on students from the 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.20 Randomized Controlled P(a) student treatment group, showing at least 0.00 2024 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.20 Number 0.10 Trial 0.2 standard deviations improvement in Α 0.00 1.2 Positive impact on teachers from the 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.20 Randomized Controlled teacher treatment group, showing at least Number 0.00 2024 P(a) 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.20 Trial 0.2 standard deviations improvement in 0.00

CRF Indicator

Outputs: Annual Physical and Financial Progress

1 Development of an IA-Tutor for stud	ents to measure literacy	skills and provide fe	edback					Phys	ical Progress					Finar	ncial Progress					
Outputs	Output Description	Unit of Measure	Baseline	Baseline Year	Means of verification		2024	2025	2026	2027	EOP		2024	2025	2026	2027	EOP	Theme	Fund	Flags
completed Student Literace Administered to entire study potential at the beginning and of both according to the student studen	Census Evaluation of Student Literacy. Administered to the entire study population	tion d	C	0 2024	Reports published in IDB's library.	Р	0	1	2	0	3	Р	0	45000	45000	0	90000		W2F	
						P(a)	0	1	2	0	3	P(a)	0	45000	45000	0	90000			
	at the beginning and					Α	0				0	Α	0				0			
Personal tutor providing assessments, feedback, and i	Al-Tutor for Students. Personal tutor		0		24 Data base uploaded.	Р	0	1	1	0	2	Р	0	66250	66250	0	132500		W2E	
	' '					P(a)	0	1	1	0	2	P(a)	0	66250	66250	0	132500			
	feedback, and real-					Α	0				0	Α	0				0			
ante or ex-post) performed Exp Tecl desc tech	Results of the Experiments.	Evaluation Final Report (#)	0	0 2024	24 Reports published in IDB's library or scientific journal.	Р	0	0	1	0	1	Р	0	3750	3750	0	7500		W2F	
	Technical documents describing the technology processes,					P(a)	0	0	1	0	1	P(a)	0	3750	3750	0	7500			
						Α	0				0	Α	0				0			
2 Development of an IA-Tutor for teacl	hers to increase use and	adoption of ATAL's	materials					Phys	ical Progress					Finar	ncial Progress					
Outputs	Output Description	Unit of Measure	Baseline	Baseline Year	Means of verification		2024	2025	2026	2027	EOP		2024	2025	2026	2027	EOP	Theme	Fund	Flags
ATAL and Teachers	Perception Survey on ATAL and Al Tools for	Surveys (#)	eys (#) 0	0 2024	Reports published in IDB's library.	Р	0	1	2	0	3	Р	0	22500	22500	0	45000		W2F	
	Teachers. Administered to the					P(a)	0	1	2	0	3	P(a)	0	22500	22500	0	45000			
	entire study population					A	0				0	Α	0				0			
2.2 New databases created	Al-Tutor for Teachers. Personal tutor	chers. Databases (#)	0	0 2024	2024 Data base uploaded.	Р	0	1	1	0	2	Р	0	22500	22500	0	45000		W2F	
	providing information on ATAL classes and					P(a)	0	1	1	0	2	P(a)	0	22500	22500	0	45000			
	assessments.					A	0				0	Α	0				0			
2.3 Newsletters published		ers	0		24 Newsletters sent to the teachers of the respective treatment group.	P	0	10	10	0	20	Р	0	27500	27500	0	55000	-	W2E	
						P(a)	0	10	10	0	20	P(a)	0	27500	27500	0	55000			
						Α	0				0	Α	0				0			

Other Cost		
Total Cost		
CRF Indicator	Standard Output Indicator	

	2024	2025	2026	2027	Total Cost
P		\$187,500.00	\$187,500.00		\$375,000.00
P(a)		\$187,500.00	\$187,500.00		\$375,000.00
Α					